



ANNO TRICESIMO PRIMO
ELIZABETHAE SECUNDAE REGINAE
VICTORIA

Wildlife (Fees) Act 1982

No. 9851

An Act to amend the *Wildlife Act 1975* to increase certain fees.

[Assented to 5 January 1983]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):

Short title.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Wildlife (Fees) Act 1982*.

Principal Act
No. 8699.

(2) In this Act the *Wildlife Act 1975* is called the Principal Act.

Reprinted to
No. 9549.

Subsequently
amended by
Nos. 9578,
9643 and 9694.

Commence-
ment.

(3) This Act shall come into operation on 10 March 1983.

Amendment of
No. 8699 s. 24
Increases in
licence fees.
Protected
wildlife
fancier.

2. Section 24 of the Principal Act shall be amended as follows:

(a) In paragraph (a) for the expression "\$5" there shall be substituted the expression "\$6 or such greater amount not exceeding \$10 as is prescribed from time to time";

(b) In

- (b) In paragraph (b) for the expression "\$15" there shall be substituted the expression "\$18 or such greater amount not exceeding \$30 as is prescribed from time to time";
- (c) In paragraph (c) for the expression "\$300" there shall be substituted the expression "\$350 or such greater amount not exceeding \$600 as is prescribed from time to time"; Protected wildlife dealer.
- (d) In paragraph (d) for the expression "\$170" there shall be substituted the expression "\$200 or such greater amount not exceeding \$400 as is prescribed from time to time"; Taxidermist.
- (e) In paragraph (e)— Deer farm.
 - (i) for the expression "\$340" there shall be substituted the expression "\$400 or such greater amount not exceeding \$800 as is prescribed from time to time"; and
 - (ii) for the expression "\$50" there shall be substituted the expression "\$60 or such greater amount not exceeding \$120 as is prescribed from time to time";
- (f) In paragraph (f) for the expression "\$60" there shall be substituted the expression "\$70 or such greater amount not exceeding \$140 as is prescribed from time to time"; Game bird farm.
- (g) In paragraph (g) for the expression "\$120" there shall be substituted the expression "\$140 or such greater amount not exceeding \$280 as is prescribed from time to time"; Wildlife processors.
- (h) In paragraph (h) for the expression "\$150" there shall be substituted the expression "\$175 or such greater amount not exceeding \$350 as is prescribed from time to time"; Trappers.
- (i) In paragraph (i)— Protected wildlife biological supplier.
 - (i) for the expression "\$500" there shall be substituted the expression "\$575 or such greater amount not exceeding \$1000 as is prescribed from time to time"; and
 - (ii) for the expression "\$50" there shall be substituted the expression "\$60 or such greater amount not exceeding \$100 as is prescribed from time to time";
- (j) In paragraph (j) for the expression "\$50" there shall be substituted the expression "\$60 or such greater amount not exceeding \$100 as is prescribed from time to time". Wildlife control.

3. In section 72 (2) of the Principal Act for the expression "\$150" there shall be substituted the expression "\$175 or such greater amount not exceeding \$350 as is prescribed from time to time".

Amendment of
No. 8699 s. 72.
Wildlife park.

4. In

Amendment of
No. 8699 s. 73.
Animal
exhibition.

4. In section 73 (2) of the Principal Act for the expression "\$100" there shall be substituted the expression "\$115 or such greater amount not exceeding \$200 as is prescribed from time to time".

Amendment of
No. 8699 s. 74.
Zoo.

5. In section 74 (2) of the Principal Act for the expression "\$340" there shall be substituted the expression "\$400 or such greater amount not exceeding \$800 as is prescribed from time to time".